Circumstance giving rise to the interest or change in interest: 8.

  Securities via market transaction✔

  Securities via off-market transaction (e.g. married deals)

  Securities via physical settlement of derivatives or other securities

  Securities pursuant to rights issue

  Securities via a placement

  Securities following conversion/exercise of rights, options, warrants or other convertibles

  Securities via off-market transaction (e.g. married deals)

  Securities via market transaction

  Acceptance of take-over offer for the Listed Issuer
Corporate action by the Listed Issuer which Substantial Shareholder/Unitholder did not
participate in (please specify):

  Others (please specify):

Acquisition of:

Disposal of:

Other circumstances:

Page 6 of 7FORM 3/[ Version 2.0 ]/Effective Date [ 21 March 2014 ]

Quantum of total voting shares/units (including voting shares/units underlying rights/options/
warrants/convertible debentures {conversion price known}) held by Substantial Shareholder/
Unitholder before and after the transaction:

9.

Immediately before the transaction Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total

No. of voting shares/units held and/or
underlying the rights/options/warrants/
convertible debentures:

410,660 3,880,091 4,290,751

As a percentage of total no. of voting
shares/units:

2.99 28.3 31.29

Immediately after the transaction Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total

No. of voting shares/units held and/or
underlying the rights/options/warrants/
convertible debentures:

410,660 3,883,091 4,293,751

As a percentage of total no. of voting
shares/units:

2.99 28.32 31.31

Circumstances giving rise to deemed interests (if the interest is such):
[You may attach a chart in item 11 to illustrate how the Substantial Shareholder/Unitholder's deemed
interest arises]

10.

Smart Co Holding Pte Ltd is deemed to be interested in 3,883,091 shares comprising the following:

(a) 3,638,921 shares indirectly held through S Global Innovation Centre Pte. Ltd.; and
(b) 244,170 shares held directly by Spice Bulls Pte Ltd as Spice Bulls Pte Ltd is wholly-owned by Smart Co
Holding Pte Ltd.

Attachments (if any): 11.

12.

(a) SGXNet announcement reference of the first notification which was announced on